

No. 19-14551

**In the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

KELVIN LEON JONES, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs–Appellees,*

v.

RON DESANTIS, ET AL.,

*Defendants–Appellants.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
No. 4:19-CV-300-RH-MJ

---

CHARLES J. COOPER  
PETER A. PATTERSON  
STEVEN J. LINDSAY  
SHELBY L. BAIRD  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave.,  
N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 220-9660  
Fax: (202) 220-9601  
ccooper@cooperkirk.com  
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com  
slindsay@cooperkirk.com  
sbaird@cooperkirk.com

JOE W. JACQUOT  
NICHOLAS A. PRIMROSE  
JOSHUA PRATT  
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE  
GOVERNOR  
400 S. Monroe St., PL-5  
Tallahassee, FL 32399  
Telephone: (850) 717-9310  
Fax: (850) 488-9810  
joe.jacquot  
@eog.myflorida.com  
nicholas.primrose  
@eog.myflorida.com  
joshua.pratt  
@eog.myflorida.com

BRADLEY R. MCVAY  
ASHLEY E. DAVIS  
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF  
STATE  
R.A. Gray Building, Suite  
100  
500 South Bronough Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32399  
Phone: (850) 245-6536  
Fax: (850) 245-6127  
brad.mcvay  
@dos.myflorida.com  
ashley.davis  
@dos.myflorida.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
II. Prior Proceedings.....	10
III. Standard of Review.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Show a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Their Constitutional Claims.....	19
A. Wealth-discrimination challenges to felon re-enfranchisement laws are subject to rational-basis review and both Amendment 4 and SB-7066 withstand scrutiny under that deferential standard. ....	19
1. <i>Johnson v. Governor of Florida</i> does not decide this case for Plaintiffs. ....	19
2. Wealth discrimination claims against felon re-enfranchisement laws are subject to rational-basis review. ....	21

3.	Amendment 4’s and SB-7066’s requirements that all felons pay their outstanding legal financial obligations are rationally related to legitimate government interests.....	27
B.	Amendment 4’s and SB-7066’s requirement that felons complete their sentences before being restored their right to vote is not a tax prohibited by the Twenty-Fourth Amendment. ....	32
1.	The Twenty-Fourth Amendment does not apply to Amendment 4 and SB-7066.....	34
2.	Even if the Twenty-Fourth Amendment applied, financial obligations imposed as part of felons’ sentences are not unconstitutional taxes.....	37
C.	Even if Plaintiffs have shown a substantial likelihood of success on the merits of their Fourteenth Amendment or Twenty-Fourth Amendment claims, they have not shown that they are legally entitled to a partial injunction of Amendment 4 and SB-7066. ....	43
II.	Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish Irreparable Harm. ....	47
III.	The Threatened Injury to Plaintiffs Does Not Outweigh the Harm Suffered by the State in Complying with the Injunction.....	48
IV.	The Preliminary Injunction Is Against the Public Interest.....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. Re: Voting Restoration Amendment</i> , 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>All Care Nursing Serv., Inc. v. Bethesda Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>*Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012) .....	28, 30
<i>Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.</i> , 566 U.S. 541 (2012) .....	29
<i>*Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983) .....	3, 23, 24, 25
<i>Burton v. Tampa Hous. Auth.</i> , 271 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979) .....	30
<i>*Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977) .....	29, 31
<i>Callahan v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 939 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	32
<i>Coronado v. Napolitano</i> , No. 07-1089, 2008 WL 191987 (D. Ariz. Jan. 22, 2008) .....	35, 40, 41
<i>*Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	27, 31
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	2, 28
<i>*GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>*Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	50, 52
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965) .....	36
<i>*Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	3, 20, 22, 36, 40
<i>Harris v. Fla. Elections Canvassing Comm’n</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Fla. 2000) .....	50
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	26
<i>*Harvey v. Brewer</i> , 605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	2, 22, 23, 28, 35, 39, 41, 43

*Howard v. Gilmore*, No. 99-2285, 2000 WL 203984  
 (4th Cir. Feb. 23, 2000).....35, 36, 39

*Ingraham v. Wright*, 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....24

*Johnson v. Bredesen*, 579 F. Supp. 2d 1044  
 (M.D. Tenn. 2008).....38

\**Johnson v. Bredesen*, 624 F.3d 742  
 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 2, 25, 28, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41

\**Johnson v. Governor of Florida*,  
 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 1, 3, 12, 16, 19, 20, 31, 36, 48

*Leavitt v. Jane L.*, 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....43

*Long v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 924 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir.) .....14

*Lyng v. Castillo*, 477 U.S. 635 (1986) .....31

\**M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*, 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....21, 26

\**Madison v. State*, 163 P.3d 757 (Wash. 2007).....2, 22

*Maher v. Roe*, 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....26

*Maryland v. King*, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....49, 52

\**Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia*, 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....29, 30

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....49

*Packingham v. North Carolina*, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....22

*Parks v. City of Warner Robins*, 43 F.3d 609 (11th Cir. 1995).....26

\**Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney*, 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....25

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....52

*Ray v. Mortham*, 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999).....44

\**Richardson v. Ramirez*, 418 U.S. 24 (1974) .....1, 19, 36, 40, 48

*Richardson v. Richardson*, 766 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2000).....46

*Schmitt v. State*, 590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991).....46

*Searcy, Denney, Scarola, Barnhart & Shipley, Etc. v. State*,  
 209 So. 3d 1181 (Fla. 2017) .....45

\**Smith v. Dep’t of Ins.*, 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987) .....44, 46

*State v. Catalano*, 104 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 2012).....47

*Thompson v. Alabama*, 293 F. Supp. 3d 1313  
(M.D. Ala. 2017).....35, 41, 42

*Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. 6.04 Acres, More or Less, Over  
Parcel(s) of Land of Approximately 1.21 Acres, More or Less,  
Situated in Land Lot 1049*, 910 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 15

*United States v. Plate*, 839 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2016).....24

*Vance v. Bradley*, 440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....28

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Co.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....27

*Washington v. Davis*, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....26

*Weinberger v. Salfi*, 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....30

*Williams v. Illinois*, 399 U.S. 235 (1970) .....24, 27

**Constitutions and Statutes**

FLA. CONST. art. IV, § 10 .....7

FLA. CONST. art. VI, § 4  
(1838).....5  
(2018).....6  
(2019).....1, 6

FLA. CONST. art. XI, § 3 .....6

FLA. STAT. § 101.161 .....7

1845 Fla. Laws Ch. 38, art. 2, § 3 .....5

2019-162 Fla. Laws  
1.....8  
28.....8, 9  
29.....32

**Other Authorities**

Fla. Div. of Elections, *Constitutional Amendments and Revisions for the 2018  
General Election* (2018), <https://bit.ly/34hXLxn> .....45

Florida Rules of Executive Clemency, <https://bit.ly/3499I8o> .....32
